time for acceptance of and payment for Offer Shares, valid applications had been received for
assured allotments of 303,177,705 Offer Shares, representing approximately 82.5% of the total
number of 367,424,668 Offer Shares offered under the Open Offer. There were 64,246,963 Offer
Shares available for excess application, and 125 valid applications (including Mr. Chan) had been
received for 1,019,211,813 excess Offer Shares, representing approximately 15.9 times of the
Offer Shares available for excess application.

The Open Offer became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 21 May 2009.

The Board has resolved to allot the 64,246,963 Offer Shares available for excess application on a
pro-rata basis to such excess Offer Shares applied for by the Qualifying Shareholders at a flat rate
of approximately 6.30%.

As a result of the over-subscription of the Open Offer, the Underwriter will not be called upon to
subscribe for any Offer Shares pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Beneficial owners of

Shares

Immediately before

completion of the

Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of the

Open Offer

 Number of

Shares

approx.

percentage (%)

Number of

Shares

approx.

percentage (%)

The Underwriter (Mr. Chan)   332,544,647 18.10% 413,042,187  18.74%

Mrs. Chan   693,213,309 37.73% 835,639,979  37.90%

Mr. Chan Tong Wan   5,423,837 0.29%   7,769,323  0.35%

Mr. Chan Tung Moe   15,370,000 0.84%   18,444,000  0.84%

Ms. Mary-ann Chan   4,562,832 0.25%   5,475,398  0.25%

Mr. Fong Kwok Jen   5,868,000 0.32%   7,333,600  0.33%

Controlling shareholders   1,056,982,625 57. 53%   1,287,704,487  58.41%

Other Directors   744,800 0.04%   744,800  0.03%

Public   779,402,917 42.43%   916,105,723  41.56%

Total   1,837,130,342 100.00%   2,204,555,010  100.00%

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND REFUND CHEQUES AND
COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS IN THE OFFER SHARES
Share certificates for the Offer Shares are expected to be posted to successful applicants at their
own risk on or before Wednesday, 27 May 2009. Refund cheques in respect of wholly or partially
unsuccessful applications for Offer Shares in excess of assured allotments are also expected to be
posted on or before Wednesday, 27 May 2009 by ordinary post to the applicants at their own risk.

Dealings in Offer Shares are expected to commence on Monday, 1 June 2009.

ADJUSTMENTS TO FC WARRANTS AND OPTIONS